Property classified for taxation at reduced valuation. — (a) The following 

class of property is hereby designated a special class under authority of Article V, Sec. 2(2), of 

the North Carolina Constitution and shall not be assessed for taxation: The first seven thousand 

five hundred dollars ($7,500) in assessed value of property owned by a North Carolina resident 

and, if real property, occupied by the owner as his or her permanent residence and, if household 

personal property, used by the owner in connection with his or her permanent residence,

[...]

proportionate share of the valuation of the property. No part of an exclusion 

available to one co-owner may be claimed by any other co-owner and in no 

event shall the total exclusion allowed to a qualifying residence (including 

the household personal property therein) exceed seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ($7,500). 

(2) 'Disposable income' means adjusted gross income as defined for North 

Carolina income tax purposes in G.S. 105-141.3 plus all other moneys 

received from every source other than gifts or inheritances received from a 

spouse, lineal ancestors, or lineal descendants.